i Oty of Las Gruces

Council Action and Executive Summary
Item#__11 Ordinance/Resolution#_11-148 Council District: N/A

For Meeting of January 3, 2011
(Adoption Date)

TITLE: A RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT #1 TO THE CITY OF LAS CRUCES
2010 ACTION PLAN FOR THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG)
AND HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIPS (HOME) PROGRAMS FROM THE U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (HUD). THE RESOLUTION
FURTHER AUTHORIZES AN ADJUSTMENT TO THE CITY’S ADOPTED FY2011 BUDGET
FOR VARIOUS ACTIVITIES ASSOCIATED WITH THE CDBG AND HOME PROGRAMS,
INCLUDING AMENDMENT #1.

PURPOSE(S) OF ACTION: Apprbve an amendment to the 2010 Action Plan for both CDBG
and HOME Programs funded by HUD due to excess program income collected at the end of
Program Year 2009.

Drafter and Staff Contact: David Department: Community | Phone: 528-3060
Dollahon Development

Department rSignature Phone Department Signature Phone

Community ; ) 528-3066 | Budget / /641-2107

Development | / ,,ﬂ/ / MMZ//S
Assistant City }11-2271
Manager w\(

Legal ol f‘, ?Z zjélz @ / 541-2128 City Manager ( 541-2076
O h—
7 '0 % —

BACKGROUND / KEY ISSUES / CONTRIBUTING FACTORS: The City of Las Cruces in an
entitiement community from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD)
for both the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and HOME Investments
Partnerships (HOME) Programs. As part of the entitlement community’s responsibilities, a
yearly Action Plan must be developed and approved by the City Council whereby the nearly
$1,500,000 in CDBG and HOME funds are allocated to specific projects and/or activities to be
undertaken by both City and outside non-profit organizations.

In addition to the allocation process, the City also contributes program income which is
generated from loan repayments to projects previously funded with CDBG and HOME funds.
The program income is an estimate developed by staff based on past history and impending
pay-offs of existing loans. Generally, a conservative estimate is used and is approximately
$100,000 from CDBG and $35,000 from HOME annually as the program income contribution.
The staff makes a conservative estimate each year, as any shortage in program income
results in a decrease in project/activity funding at the end of the fiscal year, which would result
in reduced funding for projects. Any excess program income collected above the estimated
amount must be allocated in the next fiscal/program year through an Action Plan amendment,
which is what the proposed Resolution provides.

Rev. 08/2010




Council Action and Executive Summary 205 Page 2

For the CDBG Program Income for the Action Plan year that ended on June 30, 2010, the
original estimate was for $100,000 and the City was able to collect $35,387.37 above this
amount (or $135,387.37 in total). For the HOME Program Income, the original estimated
amount was $35,000 and the City was able to collect $23,054.02 above this amount (or
$58,054.02 in total). Therefore, staff has taken all the steps necessary to develop the Action
Plan Amendment #1 for the Program Year 2010, which is attached to and part of the proposed
Resolution. ' -

City staff is proposing that the surplus funds for the CDBG Program be dedicated to the
construction of Jefferson Road between Wilt Avenue and Porter Drive. This project has been
scoped by the Public Works Department but hasn’t moved forward due to the lack of funding.
Due to recent loan/debt restructuring, the City is now in a position to provide local funds for the
completion of this project in its entirety. Previously, without the City’'s contribution of the new
local funds, the staff was looking to have to construct the entire length from Wilt to Porter. The
additional CDBG funds will allow the City to complete the project and use the savings to the
local funds to be used for roadways and other eligible projects elsewhere in the City.

City staff is proposing that the surplus funds for the HOME Program be dedicated to Mesilla
Valley Habitat for Humanity (Habitat) for their new, single-family homeownership program that
would be used for property acquisition or eligible hard and soft construction costs. Other
consideration was also made for Community Action Agency (CAA) and Tierra del Sol Housing
Corporation (CAA) to receive either all or part of the additional funding. The primary reason for
this is that Habitat has 2010 HOME funds that are currently not obligated to specific projects,
which will provide greater flexibility in its use and identification of properties. All of Tierra del
Sol's previously awarded funds have been committed to projects, thus there is no need for the
funds by TdS. CAA has 2010 funds that aren’t committed to a project but has experienced
delays due to negotiations with property sellers.

A public hearing was held on November 10, 2010, at 2:00 p.m. at the Henry Benavidez Center
at 1045 McClure Road, as required by the City’s Citizen Participation Plan for the CDBG and
HOME Programs. There were approximately 25 people in attendance and comments were
provided. Attached to this Council Action & Executive Summary form are the draft meeting
minutes from this public hearing.

There was a comment provided that the additional CDBG funds would be used to update the
alarm system at Building #1 at Mesilla Valley Community of Hope. The occupants at
Community of Hope Building #1 indicate that the alarm panel has outlived its useful life and
needs upgrades/replacement along with other sensor improvements. Staff is not supportive of
this project as the Jefferson Road project is fully designed and budgeted between other CDBG
and City funds. The alarm system and other improvements haven't been fully evaluated by
City staff and the potential costs are unknown at this time. Further, $100,000 in 2007 funds
are provided for sewer, cooking hood, and kitchen counter improvements that are pending
bidding by the City. However, both Jefferson Road and the alarm improvements at Community
of Hope are eligible projects. The Resolution, as presented, would dedicate the additional
CDBG funds to Jefferson Road project. Should the Council wish to consider the alarm

Rev. 08/2010




Council Action and Executive Summary 206 Page 3

system upgrades at Community of Hope, the Resolution would need to be amended by
Council action. No comments were provided on the use of the HOME funds.

The Resolution authorizes an adjustment to the City's FY2011 budget due to increased
revenue and expenditures associated with the amendment.

Additionally, the Finance Department has requested that the CDBG Section 108 Loan
Repayment Funds be adjusted from Fund 3275 to Fund 3810 to be in keeping with the City's
chart of accounts.  Therefore, this change in funds for the Section 108 Loan Repayment is
included in this Resolution in order to prevent delays with the first loan payment scheduled in
mid-January 2011.

SUPPORT INFORMATION:

Resolution

Exhibit “A” — 2010 Action Plan, Amendment #1

Exhibit “B” — Budget Adjustment ‘

Attachment “C” — draft meeting minutes from November 10, 2010 Public Hearing for the
2010 Action Plan, Amendment #1 (excerpt only).

Attachment “D” — public comments received via e-mail or other correspondence related
to this item, if any.

PoON=

o

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Is this action already budgeted?

Yes
N/A

See fund summary below
Not Applicable, no direct budgetary

[ ]
Ul
No % If No, then check one below:

Budget Expense reallocated from:
Adjustment From Fund 3275 to Fund 3810 for the Sectio
Attached 108 Loan Repayment

: 1 Proposed funding is from a new revenue

source (i.e. grant; see details below)
Proposed funding is from fund balance in
the 2000 (Community Development)
Fund. This is seen as additional revenueJ
generated by spending program income
first, thus saving 2009 entitlement funds.

Does this action create any
revenue? Yes IZJ Funds will be deposited into this fund:

2000 (Community Development Fund) in the
amount of $35,388 and $23,054.

No | [ There is no new revenue generated by
this action.

Rev. 08/2010




Council Action and Executive Summary

FUND EXPENDITURE SUMMARY:

207

Page 4

Fund Name(s) Account | Expenditure | Available Remaining | Purpose for
Number(s)| Proposed Budgeted Funds Remaining
Funds in Funds
Current FY
2000-Community | 20184240- | $35,388 $216,407 $216,407 Jefferson Road
Development 854121- Project
Fund 70M70
(CDBG)
20184250- | $23,054 $65,369 N/A MV Habitat for
722190- Humanity —
11411 Property
(HOME) Acquisition
3810-Section 108 | XXXXXX- | $36,578.43 | $0 N/A Loan Interest
Loan Repayment | 800100 Payment
Fund

OPTIONS / ALTERNATIVES:

1.  Vote “Yes”; this will amend the City’s 2010 Action Plan for CDBG and HOME Programs
by providing extra program income earned at the end of the last program year to the
Jefferson Road and Habitat for Humanity projects from CDBG and HOME, respectively.
The CDBG funds total $35,388 and the HOME funds total $23,054. This will also
correct the loan repayment from Fund 3275 to Fund 3810 in keeping with the City's
chart of accounts.

2. Vote “No”; this will not amend the City’'s 2010 Action Plan for CDBG and HOME
Programs by providing extra program income earned at the end of the last program year
to the Jefferson Road and Habitat for Humanity projects from CDBG and HOME
respectively. This action would prevent the additional funds to be expended for eligible
activities and would make the City not in compliance with the HUD regulations related to
obligation of all available funds. This will not correct the loan repayment from Fund
3275 to Fund 3810 in keeping with the City’s chart of accounts.

3. Vote to “Amend”; this would be based on Council direction.

4, Vote to “Table”; this would not amend the 2010 Action Plan and will require direction

from the City Council.

REFERENCE INFORMATION

The Resolution listed below is only for reference and is not included as attachments or
exhibits.
None listed.

Rev. 08/2010




208

RESOLUTION NO. _11-148

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT #1 TO THE CITY OF LAS CRUCES
2010 ACTION PLAN FOR THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT
(CDBG) AND HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIPS (HOME) PROGRAMS FROM
THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (HUD). THE
RESOLUTION FURTHER AUTHORIZES AN ADJUSTMENT TO THE CITY’S
ADOPTED FY2011 BUDGET FOR VARIOUS ACTIVITIES ASSOCIATED WITH THE
CDBG AND HOME PROGRAMS, INCLUDING AMENDMENT #1.

The City Council is hereby informed that:

WHEREAS, the City of Las Cruces is an entitlement community for the
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program and the participating
jurisdictions for the HOME Investments Partnerships (HOME) Program from the U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban Development; and

WHEREAS, in order to expend the annual allocation of CDBG and HOME funds,
the City must develop and implement an annual Action Plan, including the 2010 Action
Plan which coincides with the City Fiscal Year 2011; and

WHEREAS, as part of each annual Action Plan, the City must provide estimates
to the amount of program income received for both CDBG and HOME that will be
earned from previously made loans to various home rehabilitation and multi-family
rental development projects; and

WHEREAS, at the end of the previous program year that ended on June 30,
2009, the City received $35,587.37 in CDBG and $23,054.02 in HOME program
income, respectively, above the amount estimated within the 2009 Action Plan; and

WHEREAS, an Action Plan amendment within the current program year
(Program Year 2010) must be developed and approved by the City Council dedicating
the additional program income to eligible projects for expenditure and use; and

WHEREAS, a draft 2010 Action Plan Amendment #1 has been developed and
presented by City staff to the public at a public hearing on November 10, 2010, and the
City staff is recommending the additional CDBG funds be dedicated to the Jefferson
Road construction project on the City’s east mesa, and the additional HOME funds be
dedicated to Mesilla Valley Habitat for Humanity’s property acquisition and eligible

construction project for new, single-family homeownership project.



209

NOW, THEREFORE, Be it resolved by the governing body of the City of Las
Cruces:
)
THAT the 2010 Action Plan Amendment #1, as shown in Exhibit “A,” attached
hereto and made part of this Resolution, is hereby approved.
| ()
THAT the City Manager is hereby authorized to submit the amendment to the
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development for their review and approval.
(1)
THAT the City’s adopted FY2011 Budget, as shown in Exhibit “B,” attached
hereto and made part of this Resolution, is hereby amended and approved.
(V)
THAT City staff is hereby authorized to do all deeds necessary in the
accomplishment of the herein above.

DONE and APPROVED this day of , 2011.
APPROVED:
Mayor
ATTEST:
City Clerk
VOTE:
Mayor Miyagishima:
(SEAL) Councillor Silva:

Councillor Connor:
Councillor Pedroza:
Councillor Small:
Moved by: Councillor Sorg:
Councillor Thomas:

Seconded by:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Hpfo i

)



ciol
- (1ounoQ) |# Juswpus WY - UEld UOKIY 0102

00°0$ aouelegd
1€'/8€'GE saon.Q se1 40 Ao 18110d 0} JIM\ ‘peOy UOsIaysr €81 6 600¢C
1€°188'68%- ssonu) se o A0 ajewI}se aA0ge Pajod||00 SWooU| Welbold ss8dx3 VIN V/N 6002
uononpay Jejjodg weidioal-qng uonduosa( 309foid # QIAnoy # 100foid Jes )
(rouno AiD) L# Juswpuswy ‘Ueld UoldY 0102 # juswpuauwy - ue|d uolldy

yevEL'PEYS y€28¢'6E$ 00°0$ 00°Ly.L'86€$ i | A Y2 1
00'0$ 00°0% 00'0$ 00'0% - oLoC
yeveL'62rS ve 28€'GES 00°0% 00'L¥.L'€6ES 6 600C
00°000'6$ v 00°0%$ 00'0$ 00°000°G$ - 800¢
00°0$ v 00°0% 00'0$ 00°0% - 100¢
00'0$ 00'0$ 00'0$ 00°0$ - 900¢

| wEvEgo.aE_ 1994S - 13 [qo/3 1.0 :Jeos uejd d16ajells

ayer o 'SS0.ppY/UOE20

_“ 18104 PUE }IA\ USamieq ‘peoy Uo
d ON ‘ON/s®A - OQHD ,_ L-une-0¢ :ajeq uons|dwo) 60-Inr-1L 9jeq ueys
JUIWIS} SNOJARID BYL "8Al( JOHOd O} "BAY HIM WOJ) ‘PEOY UOSISS[™ o) Buipuedxs si 8doos joafoid sy} ‘sejuow A JBY)0 JO UOIINGLIUOD 8y} 0} BN  ‘Spuny
AuD Jo umo Jiay} Buisn sanin Alessaosu apiaoid |Im Juswpedaqg sanilN SANO 8yl Peos Wip panedun ue s| Aempeod siy} ‘Apusund "syemapis pue Jaynb/qno
apnjoul [m sjuswaAodw] JBYO "sjuieroidwl apelbigns pue 8sinod 8seq Aiessadau ay} 0} UC)IpPE Ul ‘peos 8y} 83a|dwod o} uonisinboe Auadoud jepuajod
sy} sepnjoul siy] 'Jalod pue HIM usamiaq peoy uosiayer Ajleoyoads ‘essw jses sAND ay) uo eale Asains [e10ads ay) ul sjuswanoidwi yoass apinosd o
V/IN  &SIA‘SOAH VIN :ON 10 soA ¢foid Buinunuo) :uonduosaq jo9loid!
VIN (3WOH) uoneuuLRlaQ Jjausg "8MU( JaHOd pue "y
(1(1)(e) goz' 025 (98a9) uoneujwialaQ Jyousg HIM UsaMIaq Peoy uosJayer jo aseyd jse| ay) Jo uons|dwod
Aupqissaoovy/Aliqe|ieny L :awo9)nQ pasodoid :9AI303[qQ j09foud
Siuswuoaug mu__ww..__. Slqeuns Sjesy b ry FSUEIE) ._.MMWM_N__.MMC_H”W% H_MM BsalW }Sed SAID 8y} UO Sjuswoanoidwl 1834} 10} BpIAOIH
002 pejesawnuyg "00y ybiH :fjuoud yo9foad
, (10 ®@p0)) - 8|doag  :sjuswiysijdwoddy 19)40d
N ¢SAIVIAIH (9)10z'0.6 :uoneyd Aupqibiz 0} JIM - PY uosiayer - dwj j9a4s :9)311 J09foud
yum asoyy djoH sjuswanoidwy| J934S PBIL
N £ $SO[dWOH 8y3 d|oH . MEO  ®pod x| ANH ‘ 6-600C :ql 1e2077/al 399fold
N ‘seonig seT jo Ao :uonolipsune Bunjedioiied

sjoafold pasodold jo Bunsi

: uejd pajeplijosuod Ado
WY, 3TQTUXE Ea:a_o_?oncue:mc_mso:*oacostm%o.w.:



z10z
- (JloUN0D) }# JUBWIPUBWY - UB|d UOHOY 0102

0003 sdueleg

20'750'€Z yenqeH AW dIYSIOUMOSIOH 4 - ISUOD @ UOHISINbOY Apadold so|dnini L 6002

Z0'¥50°'€Z$- saonuD seT Jo Al 9)EWISO SAOGE PBj0a||0d SWooU| Wweibold $$80X3 VIN V/IN 6002
uojonpay Jejjoq juaidioal-qng uonduosaq jo9foid # Aoy # 109foid Jea )

V/N # Juswpuawy - ue|d Uolidy

~ 1

20°626'crT$ Z0'¥S0'€Z$ 00°698'022$ 00°0$ i | ATe1 !
000$ 000$ 0003 0003 0102
20'€Zv'88$ Z0'7S0'€Z$ 00'69€'59$ 0008 L0 6002
00°005'56$ . 00°0$ 00°005'G6$ 00'0$ 90 8002
00'0$ 0003 0008 0008 - 1002
00°000°09%$ 00°0$ 00°000'09$ 00°0$ 80 9002

Iviol LINIWANIWY 3WOH 94809 #yoy/foid ‘Ad

, ENTVAR ;le0o ue|d o1bajens :uea A Boud 0102-9002 :ueld pajeposuoD

..—
! 10088 INN ‘O ‘@ BIUES "N 0ZZ - 240 JelGeH - PaulwIalep 8q 0 :SS2IpPY/UOEd0T  JeNgeH AW ;ueldioal-qng
SOA :ON/S®A - OQHD Li-unp-0g :ajeq uono|dwon 60-Inr-1 :ojeq Mels

"spuny; O@HO-uou Buisn Buisnoy paidnoo0-Jaumo ‘Alwes-a)buls
4O UOlONJISUOD By} Joy AjuewnH Joj jelqeH Kajie ejliseN Aq S10| @iow Jo | Jo ‘S1S00 JNOH a|qibije Jayio pue ‘eseyoind ay} Joj S0 uolsinboe apinoid 0] |

Jolid 9 800Z ‘200Z ‘000 ¢SIA‘SAAH A :0N Jo s8\ ¢foid Buinunuod :uopduosa( 308foid
00£268 75226  (IWOH) uoneujwleleQ JydUSH i .
VIN (98a5) uoeuIuLEleq HeUSE Buisnoy paldnooo-1oumo ‘ajgepioye jo Aiddns ay) asealou|
Ajngepioyy 4 :awo9)nQ pasodoid :9AR993[q0 aoo_o‘_n_j
BuisnoH 9|qepJoyy JusdaQ apiaal Z :9Al0a[qO pesodoid )
H SI9ep oww._.“ d epinoid 7 TSJUSWISINSEa]y 9oUBWIIoNod Buisnoy paidnooo-Jaumo ‘ajqep.oye jo Alddns ay} asealou]
L pajesawnug 00y BIH :Ajaoud jo9foad
(01 8p0oD) syun BuisnoH  :sjuswYysI|dWwoodoY
¢SAIVIAH (9)90Z 8 (2)(e)s0z'z6  :uonend Aujqibi3 BuisnoH 4S - "bay Auedoid @311 J08foud
yim asoyy dioH Ruadold |eay jo uonisinboy PIL
¢ ssojowoH ayj djoH 10 ®pod XijeiN dNH (8)2-6002 :al |e207/q| 109fo.d
s308f01g pPaso N ._Mo%%w.wmfb_ AID :uopolpsune Bunedionied

ue|d pajeplijosuo)d AdO
juswdojaaaq uequqn Buisnoy jo juswpedaq ‘S'N



212

EXHIBIT "B"
CITY OF LAS CRUCES
ADOPTED BUDGET FY 2010/2011 Page 1 of 3
FUND DIVISION FUND TYPE |
Community Development Comm Dev Special Revenue
Fund 2000
FY 2009/10 | FY 2010/11 FY 2010/11
Preliminary* | . Adopted Adjustment Adjusted
RESOURCES .
Beginning Balance $ 62,496 36,953 36,953
| REVENUES
HR Non-Refunding Perf Bond 20180060-542301 $ 2,809 10,000 10,000
CDBG Grant PY2010 20180320-551011 0 1,096,221 1,096,221
CDBG Grant PY2009 20180270-551011 28,808 538,720 35,388 574,108
CDBG Grant PY2008 20180230-551011 736,244 289,045 289,045
CDBG Grant PY2007 20180210-551011 56,678 100,001 100,001
CDBG Grant PY2006 20180050-551011 0 156,093 156,093
HOME Grant PY2010 20180330-551013 0 535,186 535,186
HOME Grant PY2009 20180280-551013 78,947 270,563 23,054 293,617
HOME Grant PY2008 20180240-551013 388,170 70,488 70,488
HOME Grant PY2007 20180220-551013 383,942 63,526 63,526
HOME Grant PY2006 20180120-5651013 271,414 29,739 © 29,739
HOME Grant PY2004 20180100-5651013 59,150 0
Interest Revenue CDBG 20180060-570115 14,600 15,000 15,000
Interest Revenue HOME 20180060-570116 1,886 18,000 18,000
Interest Revenue Home Rental Proj 20180060-570121 9,806 9,000 9,000
CDBG Pgm Inc (Principal) 20180060-581010 108,760 85,000 85,000
HOME Pgm Inc (Principal) 20180060-581011 42,137 15,711 15,711
Other Revenue - CDBG 20180060-592110 2,138 0 0
Other Revenue - HOME 20180060-592111 10 0 0
Total Revenues $ 2,185,499 3,302,293 58,442 3,360,735
Total Resources $ 2,247,995 3,339,246 58,442 3,397,688
EXPENDITURES
HR Bond 20184130-722190 $ 0 10,000 0 10,000
2010/11 CDBG
Administration 20184300-XXXXX-10110 $ 0 239,244 0 239,244
Rehab Administration 20184300-XXXXX-10210 0 357,977 0 357,977
Property Acg. HFH 10 20184300-722190-10410 0 100,000 0 100,000
La Casa-Emer Shelter 20184300-722190-10305 0 39,898 0 39,898
MVCH-Homeless Oper 20184300-722190-10306 0 38,298 0 38,298
St. Lukes HMLS Oper 20184300-722190-10317 0 5,738 0] 5,738
Jardin de los Ninos-on site Medical 722190-10307 0 20,698 0 20,698
MV Casa-Vol Coor 20184300-722190-10314 0 20,298 0 20,298
CAAS - Sr. Theraputic Mis 20184300-722190-10315 0 10,298 0 10,298
CAASNM - Backpack 20184300-722190-10318 0 11,498 0 11,498
Tresco - Flex Prog 20184300-722190-10319 0 7,964 0 7,964
DA ACT4YTH - CH OBES 20184300-722190-10320 0 6,412 0 6,412
ABODE - HOPE HSG 1st 20184300-722190-10321 0 3,898 0 3,898
Property Acq. ABODE 20184300-722190-10405 0 84,000 0 84,000
Sr. Kitchen Prop 20184300-853100-10406 0 190,000 0 190,000
Section 108 Loan Repayment 0 0 23,422 23,422

*Preliminary Projection as of Sept. 21, 2010




213

CITY OF LAS CRUCES
ADOPTED BUDGET FY 2010/2011 Page 2 of 3
FUND DIVISION FUND TYPE |
Community Development Comm Dev Special Revenue
Fund 2000
FY 2009/10 | FY 2010/11 FY 2010/11
Preliminary* Adopted Adjustment Adjusted
2009/10 CDBG
Administration 20184240-722190-10109 $ 178,176 64,141 64,141
Rehabilitation Administration 20184240-722195-10209 178,551 160,548 160,548
Public Services:
La Casa-Laundry Fac Rehab 20184240-722190-10408 0 23,920 23,920
La Casa-Emer Shelter 20184240-722190-10305 36,068 0 0 0
MVCH-Homeless Oper 20184240-722190-10306 33,876 0 0 0
Jardin de los Ninos-on site Medical 722190-10307 13,876 0 0 0
Casa de Peregrinos-Food Bank 722190-10313 13,855 0 0 0
MV Court Appt Spec Advocates-Vol 722190-10314 20,276 0 0 0
Comm. Act. Agc - Sr. Theraputic Mis 722190-10315 10,276 0 0 0
Comm. Act. Agc - Teen Parent Prog 722190-10316 . 11,876 0 0| 0
FYI - Emerg Shelter Oper 20184240-722190-10312 5,469 0 0 0
Public Facilities/ADA/Public Improvements:
Jefferson Road 20184240-722190-70M70 $ 3,637 73,704 0 73,704
Jefferson Road 20184240-854121-70M70 100,000 216,407 35,388 251,795
2008/09 CDBG
Administration 20184200-XXXXX-10108 $ 39,648 0 0 0
Rehabilitation Administration 20184200-722195-10208 (1,179) 218,567 0 218,567
Home Rehabilitation 20184200-722196-10518-10531 264,114 0 0 0
Public Services:
CAA - IDA 20184200-10310 10,000 0 0 0
Public Facilities/ADA/Public Improvements:
MV Comm of Hope - Trns Hsg 20184200-722190-10405 0 65,478 0 65,478
Jefferson Road 20184200-854121-70M70 0 5,000 0 5,000
2007/08 CDBG
Home Rehabilitation 20184 160-722195-10207 0 1 0 1
Home Rehabilitation 20184160-722196-10520-23 29,576 0 0 0
Public Facilities/ADA/Public Improvements:
Community of Hope 20184160-852100-61411 100,000 100,000
MVCommunity of Hope Ph | 20804080-852100-61411 0 0 0 0
2006/07 CDBG
Public Facilities/ADA/Public Improvements:
CLC Central Kitchen 20184110-722190-10406 5,000 156,093 0 156,093
2004/05 CDBG
Public Facilities/ADA/Public Improvements: $
Branigan Library ADA Imp 20804020-854122-60Q03 0 0 0 0
Transit Shelters/Benches 20184030-730210-60401 10,185 0 0 0
Total CDBG $ 963,280 2,230,080 58,810 2,288,890

*Preliminary Projection as of Sept. 21, 2010



214

CITY OF LAS CRUCES
ADOPTED BUDGET FY 2010/2011 Page 3 of 3
FUND DIVISION FUND TYPE |
Community Development Comm Dev Special Revenue |
Fund 2000
FY 2009/10 | FY 2010/11 FY 2010/11
Preliminary* Adopted Adjustment Adjusted
2010/11 HOME
Administration 20184290-XXXXXXX-11110 $ 0 53,505 0 53,505
HFH-CHDO SET ASD 10 20184290-722190-11209 0 28,900 0 28,900
TDS-CHDO SET ASD 10 20184290-722190-11210 0 28,900 0 28,900
CAA-CHDO SET ASD 10 20184290-722190-11211 0 28,900 0 28,900
HFH-CHDO OP 10 20184290-722190-11309 0 10,000 0 10,000
TDS-CHDO OP 10 20184290-722190-11310 0 10,000 0 10,000
CAA-CHDO OP 10 20184290-722190-11311 0 6,000 0 6,000
SF HSG - HFH 10 20184290-722190-11413 0 150,000 0 150,000
SF HSG - TDS 10 20184290-722190-11414 0 170,392 0 170,392
SF HSG - CAA 10 20184290-72190-11415 0 91,300 0 91,300
2009/10 HOME
Administration 20184250-722190-11109 $ 53,044 0 0 0
CHDO - Alta Tierra 20184250-722190-11208 85,934 0 0 0
Alta Tierra 20184250-722190-11410 164,066 0 0 0
TBRA 20184250-722190-11409 0 104,892 0 104,892
Habitat-CHDO 20184250-722190-11307 $ 14,000 0 0 0
TDS - CHDO 20184250-722190-11308 10,000 0 0 0
Habitat-Property 20184250-722190-11411 0 65,369 23,054 88,423
Tierra del Sol 20184250-722190-11412 0 100,302 0 100,302
2008/09 HOME
CHDO Set aside 2008- MV Habitat 11206 6,077 13,024 0 13,024
CHDO Set aside 2008- Tierra del Sol 11207 50,705 1,101 0 1,101
Property Acq - 2008- MV Habitat 11406 70,484 31,812 0 31,812
Property Acq - 2008- Tierra del Sol 11407 259,388 19,550 0 19,550
Property Acq - 2008- Tierra del Sol 11408 50,789 5,001 0 5,001
2007/08 HOME
CHDO Set aside MV Habitat 20184170-722190-11205 44,747 44,989 0 44,989
FYI Transitional Housing 20184170-722190-11402 375,000 0 0 0
Tenant Based Rental Assist. 20184170-722190-11403 23,657 0 0 0
TBRA 20184170-722190-11409 18,537 0 18,537
2006/07 HOME
Property Acquisition 20184120-722190-11401 39,871 29,739 0 29,739
Total HOME $~ 1,247,762 1,012,213 23,054 1,035,267
Total Expenditures $ 2,211,042 3,242,293 81,864 3,324,157
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfer to 3810 HUD Section 108 Loan Fund 0 (60,000) 23,422 (36,578)
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) $ 0 (60,000) 23,422 (36,578)
ENDING BALANCE $ 36,953 36,953 0 36,953

*Preliminary Projection as of Sept. 21, 2010



215

EXHIBIT "B"
CITY OF LAS CRUCES
_ ADOPTED BUDGET FY 2010/2011
FUND
General
Fund 1000
FY 2009/10 FY 2010/11 FY 2010/11
Prelim Actual* Adopted Adjustment Adjusted
BEGINNING BALANCE $ 16,663,614 17,278,820 17,278,820
REVENUES
Gross Receipts Taxes $ 55,368,682 | 56,049,000 56,049,000
Property Taxes 8,821,919 8,877,080 8,877,080
Franchise Fees 2,683,038 2,915,738 2,915,738
Administrative Transfers 2,056,067 3,388,437 3,388,437
Police Fines 1,063,989 1,096,724 1,096,724
Subdivision Fees 144,896 145,650 145,650
All Other Revenues 6,513,508 6,925,260 6,925,260
TOTAL REVENUES $ 76,652,099 | 79,397,889 0] 79,397,889 |
TOTAL RESOURCES $ 93,315,713 | 96,676,709 0] 96,676,709
|IEXPENDITURES
Administration $ 1,738,672 2,056,440 2,056,440
Community Development 1,792,417 2,009,132 2,009,132
Facilities 10,877,850 13,165,615 13,165,615
Financial Services 3,397,344 3,184,335 3,184,335
Fire 8,662,226 8,908,391 8,908,391
Human Resources 955,203 923,616 923,616
information Technology 0 3,736,755 3,736,755
Judicial 1,210,425 1,553,066 1,553,066
Legal 1,684,775 1,674,131 1,674,131
Legislative 785,092 722,295 722,295
Police 19,343,606 18,562,540 18,562,540
Public Services 5,685,692 5,965,303 5,965,303
Public Works 5,751,973 5,459,954 5,459,954
Reserves 1,193,126 1,834,437 1,834,437
Transfers 11,991,932 9,718,105 (135,693) 9,582,412
Total General Fund Expenditures $ 75,070,333 ] 79,474,115 (135,693)] 79,338,422
Adjustment due to change in accruals. (966,559) 0 0 0
~ |ENDING BALANCE $ 17,278,821 17,202,594 135,693 17,338,287
Required 1/12th Reserve 6,255,861 6,622,843 (11,308) 6,611,535
UN-RESERVED ENDING BALANCE $ 11,022,960 10,579,751 147,001 10,726,752

*Preliminary actual as of 11/56/10.




216

EXHIBIT "B" CONTINUED

CITY OF LAS CRUCES
ADOPTED BUDGET FY 2010/2011
General Fund Reserve Section
FY 2009/10 FY 2010/11 FY 2010/11
Prelim Actual* Adopted Adjustment Adjusted
IRESERVES FOR:
1. Salary Increases: :
610106 Reserve for Blue Collar Bargaining Unit Increasel$ 0 44,722 44,722
610106 Reserve for Police Bargaining Unit Increases 0 145,885 145,885
610106 Reserve for Fire Bargaining Unit Increases 0 81,965 81,965
610106 Reserve for Non-Represented Increases 0 274,625 274,625
2. Services
722190 Purchased Services $ 127,514 200,000 200,000
722194 Special Programs Public Services 0 0 0
722248 Admin Charge - County 125,669 79,894 79,894
722248 ‘Admin Charge - GRT 512,381 539,000 539,000
722310 City Manager Contingency 5,737 20,000 20,000
723100 Building or Land Rental 92,856 0 0
3. Payments to Other Government Entities 0
772900 Office of Emergency Management $ 49,270 69,346 69,346
772900 Council of Governments 11,140 14,000 14,000
4. Payments for Other Government Programs
772900 Mesilla Valley Economic Development Alliance |$ 200,000 200,000 200,000
722190 City Contribution to Dofia Ana Arts Council 0 40,000 40,000
705105 Low Income Utility Assistance Program 68,559 75,000 75,000
705110 Affordable Housing Impact Fee Assistance 0 50,000 50,000
Total Reserves $ 1,193,126 1,834,437 0 1,834,437
5. Transfers to Other Funds
951005 Fund 1005 Engineering Services $ 708,012 960,000 960,000
951010 Fund 1010 Airport Operations 302,276 320,000 320,000
951015 Fund 1015 Permit Services 295,679 670,683 670,683
951200 Fund 1200 Vehicle Acquisition 1,500,000 0 0
952330 Fund 2440 Prisoner Care 1,780,000 2,000,000 2,000,000
952815 Fund 2815 TIDD Dedicated Revenue 1,000,000 0 0
953275 Fund 3275 HUD Section 108 (MONAS) 0 147,925 (147,925) 0
953810 Fund 3810 Hud Section 108 (MONAS) 0 0 12,232 12,232
954001 Fund 4001 Capital Improvement Reserve 650,000 585,000 585,000
954012 Fund 4012 Facility State Grants 23,448 0 0
954201 Fund 4201 Streets General Fund 39,283 0 0
965920 Fund 5920 Transit 1,134,067 1,262,559 1,262,559
966310 Fund 6310 Unemployment Compensation 13,500 0 0
966340 Fund 6340 Liability Claims 1,741,487 1,489,396 1,489,396
772900-97410 Fund 7410 MVRDA 1,326,486 1,326,486 1,326,486
772900-97420 Fund 7420 Metro Narcotics 225,543 225,543 225,543
772900-97440 Fund 7440 Animal Service Center 802,151 650,513 650,513
9XXXXX Fund 2715 DLCP (Res 10-041) 0 80,000 80,000
952710 Fund 2710 CVB Bldg Payment 450,000 0 0
Total Transfers Out $ 11,991,932 9,718,105 (135,693) 9,582,412
IGRAND TOTAL RESERVE SECTION $ 13,185,058 | 11,552,542 (135,693)] 11,416,849

*Preliminary actual as of 11/5/10.




217

Resolution EXHIBIT "B"
CITY OF LAS CRUCES
ADOPTED BUDGET FY 2010/2011
FUND DIVISION FUND TYPE
HUD Section 108 (Museum of Nature & Science) Finance Debt Service
Fund 3810
FY 2009/10 | FY 2010/11 | FY 2010/11 | FY 2010/11
Projected* Adopted Adjustment Adjusted
RESOURCES
Beginning Balance 0 0 0

Revenues

570010 Interest on Investments 0 0 0 0

570015 Net Incr (Decr) Fair Value Investment 0 0 0 0
Total Revenues 0 0 0 0
Total Resources 0 0 0 0
EXPENDITURES

Bond/Note Principal 0 0 0

Bond/Note Interest 0 0 36,578 36,578

Bond/Admin. Fee
Total Expenditures 0 0 36,578 36,578
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfer from Fund 1000 - General Fund 0 0 12,232 12,232

Transfer from Fund 2000 - CDBG 0 0 36,578 36,578
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 0 0 48,810 48,810
ENDING BALANCE 0 0 12,232 12,232
Required Debt Service Reserve 0 0 0 0
UN-RESERVED ENDING BALANCE 0 0 12,232 12,232




218

Resolution EXHIBIT "B"
CITY OF LAS CRUCES
ADOPTED BUDGET FY 2010/2011
FUND DIVISION FUND TYPE
HUD Section 108 (Museum of Nature & Science) Finance Debt Service
Fund 3275
FY 2009/10 | FY 2010/11 | FY 2010/11 | FY 2010/11
Projected* Adopted Adjustment Adjusted
RESOURCES
Beginning Balance 0 0 0
||Revenues
570010 Interest on Investments 0 0 0
570015 Net Incr (Decr) Fair Value Investment 0 0 0
Total Revenues 0 0 0 0
Total Resources 0 0 0 0
FIEXPENDITURES
Bond/Note Principal 0 0 0
Bond/Note Interest 0 68,642 (68,642) 0
Total Expenditures 0 68,642 (68,642) 0
[lOTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfer from Fund 1000 - General Fund 0 147,925 (147,925) 0
Transfer from Fund 2000 - CDBG 0 60,000 (60,000) 0
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 0 207,925 (207,925) 0
ENDING BALANCE 0 139,283 (139,283) 0




ATTACHMENT "C"
219

2010 Action Plan Amendment

Public Input Meeting
November 10, 2010

Following are the summary minutes of the 2010 Action Plan Amendment Public Input
Meeting held on November 10, 2010, at 2:00 p.m. at the Henry Benavidez Center, 1045
McClure Rd., Las Cruces, New Mexico.

Staff Present:

HHSAC Member Present:

Public Present:

David Dollahon (Community Development)

Jan Lauterbach (Community Development)

Jean Barnhouse-Garcia (Community Development)
Diana Garcia-Parra (Community Development)

Earl Nissen (Chair)
Sue Patterson (Vice-Chair)

Dolores Rosell (YWCA / CCCS)

Sonia Jones (TdS)

Adela Escudero (Southwest Counseling Center)
Tina Reeves (MV Hospice)

Melissa Saavedra (Action for Youth)

Gretchen Michaud (MV CASA)

Tim Miller (St. Luke’s) -

Caryn Stone (St. Luke's)

Sylvia Washington (Tresco, Inc.)

Alma Camacho (Catholic Charities of Diocese of LC)
Bernadine Dallago (La Pinon)

Pamela Angell (MVCH)

Amy Johnson-Bassford (La Casa, Inc.)

Heather Smith (FYI)

Elva Primevo (FY1)

Dawn Shults (NAMI)

Samantha Slim (FIC-DAC)

David Dollahon gave a powerpoint presentation of the 2010 Action Plan Amendment #1
(see attached). After the presentation, the following comments were made:

Pamela Angell commented that the Mesilla Valley Community of Hope (MVCH), Building
#1, has need for a fire alarm system. ’

Mr. Dollahon advised they cannot pay for providing fire alarm services with CDBG funds.

Bernadine Dallago advised it would not be used for service. She advised that the fire
alarm panel is old and not within code and needs to be upgraded and replaced along with

other improvements._However, she is looking into the fire alarm issue further. Ms. Dallago

did state that La Pinon at MVCH does need an air conditioner.



220

Tim Miller agreed with the need for an air conditioner, but stated the first priority would be |
the fire alarm system.

Ms. Angell asked if the funding could be split between the two needs.

Mr. Dollahon stated yes.

Ms. Dallago commented that she is looking to open the center in 15 days and would need
to get the Fire Alarm before then so the funding couldn’t help in that short of time. She is

looking at a leasing option.

“Mr. Dollahon agreed that the fdnding would not be available within that time and that the
funding could not pay for leasing or alarm services.

No other comments were made in regard to the 2010 Action Plan Amendment.

Meeting ended at 2:30 p.m.

&W: H/zg/?/m’o




221

d31N3O Z3dAIAVNGG
IWd 00:Z — 0T0Z ‘0T ¥3I9IW3AON
ONILIIIN LNdANI JI149Nd

NOILD3S SIDIAYAS AOOHAJOEHIIAN
'1d3Ad INIWdO1IAIA ALINNWINOD
S30NYD SY140 ALID

T# LNIJWANINWVY
NV1d NOILDV O0T0C




20'$S0°€T$  FWOH -

bE/8€'qE$ :99AD -
SAONIHI44IA =

20'¥50'85$  :IWOH -

bE'/8E'SET$ :DEAD -

:STYNLOV IWOINI WYHD0Ud =
~ 000°SE$ AWOH -
£ 000°00T$ :98QD -

:SI1VYINILST JWODNI WVYOO0Ud =

AdO1SIH
NV1d NOILDV 600C




223

1D03C0¥d DNIANNL 600¢ V A19Vddddddd
B VYL FWIL LHOHS NI 1D30YUd ¥V OL LIWWOD OL ALTIIEY -

SdvD A3HSIgv1S3 3d40Xd
d1NOM d0 n_m_n_zsu_ A131vN0O3Av ¥V LVHL S103r0dd
ONILSIX3 OL ‘S123r0dd MIAN OL 1I 3AIAOdd OL 1ON -

NOIL31dWOD
S1I Y04 SANN4 NO LdOHS SI LVYHL 103(0dd SNILSIXd NV OL -

AONVANI
SLI NI 4O AVMYIANN LON SI LVHL 1D3(0¥d SNILSIXI NV OL —
SANN
TWNOLLIAAY SNILYOOTIV ¥Od4 SFIONTYIJTUd/SNOILJO =

____DNIYVAH JI19Nd SIHL B TYAO¥ddY
TIDONNOD STHINOIY “1DOVdINI AdY1IHangd oL 3N =
1D03(0¥dd V Ol d31voIld3da 39 1SN —

IN3dSNN SNIVINIY

AIINOW INIWITLILNT JWOH ANV 99dD 6002 TAO4TUTHL
'1S¥14 IN3dS 39 1SNIN ANODNI WVAO0Ud ATIVILNISST =

NV1d NOLLOV
S,dVaAA LXAN IHL NIHLIM INJWANIWY NV STIINOTY =

JINODNI
NWYAdD0dd SS30X3




224

(1VIIgVH B
3009V — SATYVA) — NOLLISINODV ALY3dO¥d =

(6002) — ALITIDVH AMANNY1VSYD V1 =
(0102/6002/8002) — WVYDOUd gvHIY IWOH =
(£002) NOLLYLITIGYHIY — T ONIQTING HOAIN =

(9002) 13341S
og__>_<u NO 1D3r0dd NIHDLIM YOINIS =

(6002) ¥3.L40d
OL LTIM — 123r0dd dvOy NOSY344aC =

SNOILdO - SANNd 99Ad




«  (0T02) ADNIOV NOILDV ALINNWINOD =
(0T0Z 8 6002) 10S 13Q VIY3IL =
(0T0Z) LVLIGVH AITIVA VT1ISIN =

225

SNOILdO - SANNd 3NWOH




226

SUV3IA TV ¥04 AILLIWIWOD
N339 IAVH SANN4 11V LNg ‘QYIHL SI SAL -

12300¥d 600Z ON SYH 1Nd ‘ANOD3S SI YWD -
| ALINVIANH
dO4 1V1IgVH AITIVA VTIIS3N -JINOH =

d3IAV13d YO ‘INIOd JAILINI4IA V¥ OL d3danNnd
J0 @3IANNd ATINd F¥VY S103(0dd d3dH10 —

dld Ol AdV3d -
SANNd NO LdOHS 103(0dd —

AvOd NOSd3444C :5ddo =

SNOILVANIWWODIY




227

ISOINVHL =
ININL dNOA ™

SNOILSANO
3 SINIWIWO0D JI119Nnd




